
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2018
Time: 12.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 September 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. EDO UPDATE
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 24)

5. CORPORATE AFFAIRS REPORT
Report of the Director of Communications. 

For Information
(Pages 25 - 28)

6. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 32)

7. MAYORAL THEMES
Report of the Director of Communications.

For Information
(Pages 33 - 38)

8. SPORT
Report of the Remembrancer and the Director of Communications.

(TO FOLLOW)

For Information

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



3

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather
Christopher Hayward

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

In Attendance:
John Scott (Chief Commoner)

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Giles French - Assistant Director of Economic Development
Nigel Lefton - Remembrancers
Jeremy Blackburn - Mansion House
Sufina Ahmad - Town Clerk’s
Eugenie de Naurois - Corporate Affairs, Communications
Meghan Green - Corporate Affairs, Communications
Emma Wade - Remembrancers
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Fernandes, Andrew Mayer 
and Deputy Tom Sleigh.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 
July 2018 be approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments:-

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Under item 4, the bullet point be changes from “There was lots of 
concern on rule-taking from the Bank of England” to “There was 
concern from the Bank of England as it did not want to be a rule-taker”.

 Under item 18, the final sentence to be changed to “The Chairman took 
the opport
[...]
EDO UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing highlights of the key activity undertaken by the Economic 
Development Office (EDO) in July and early August 2018.

Page 2



The Assistant Director of Economic Development outlined some of the key 
activity in the next few weeks, including Chile Day and an inward visit from the 
Governor of Tokyo. On Brexit, Members heard how the UK was in a fluid 
situation with more political challenges leading into party conferences season. 
The short-term focus for the City Corporation was on securing a transition 
agreement and understanding the differences in asks from various sub sectors, 
e.g. insurance, as well as tackling “cliff edge” issues. Members noted that if the 
City Corporation needed to change its position on Brexit, this would be reported 
to this Sub-Committee in the usual way. 

Members asked for more detail on the regional strategy and heard that it was 
proposed to engage the Town Clerk in meetings with Chief Executives of 
councils in some of the areas as part of this, as the City could speak “authority 
to authority”. Specifically, a Member requested an understanding of forensic 
effectiveness measures of the regional strategy and heard that a report was 
being prepared for the next meeting of this Sub Committee.

There was a request that reports such as the City of London Corporation PwC 
Fintech series: India-UK Payments Landscape (in the appendix of the EDO 
update) be circulated separately from the main agenda pack in future.  

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

6. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
updating Members on key elements of the Corporate Affairs team’s activity in 
support of the City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate 
communications. 

The Chairman of Markets requested that he be updated, in future, when the 
Policy Chairman talks to Leaders of London Boroughs on the City Corporation’s 
vision and strategy for markets consolidation. It was agreed that while borough 
relationships were primarily the responsibility of the Policy Chairman, there 
would be liaison with the Chairman of Markets so that he was aware of contact 
with relevant boroughs. 

In addition, there was a discussion following the headlines of the City AM article 
that morning of handling the media when it misreports the City Corporation’s 
messaging. Members were in support of the Director of Communications view, 
which was to take a tactical approach and not necessarily complain every time. 
There was however agreement that there could be further thought into whether 
a simple tweet might help correct the City Corporation’s position. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

Page 3



7. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City 
Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

8. CROSS-CORPORATION INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT STRATEGIES 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the City Corporation’s enhanced approach to international 
engagement with the key markets of Switzerland and the USA. 

Members were broadly supportive of the strategies, although there were some 
comments about the US strategy being a bit too ambitious. 

The Sub-Committee heard how plans were coming together to increase 
Member input before Lord Mayor and Policy Chairman overseas visits, to tap 
into Member expertise in a certain market.

In addition, the following points were made:
 As part of the strategies, it would be helpful to consider the bridges that 

these countries have with the EU, as well as the talent in those markets. 
 The report’s title was misleading, as the report concerns international 

engagement rather than internationa
[...]
strategies to 
help evidence the measures achieved. 

 Members commented on the messaging of the strategy and suggested 
that a more coherent narrative was put forward. 

 It was noted that the City Corporation had a vulnerability in that more 
financial support is given to the City Corporation’s independent schools 
than its academies. 

 Social mobility had not progressed across the UK as the Government 
had envisaged, and a Member had first-hand experience of how young 
people lack soft skills, which make them less employable. 

 Members noted how, particularly, children of a low socio-economic 
background will have become more disadvantaged over the Summer 
holidays, due to lack of learning and stimulation, and in some cases, lack 
of nutrition. Members felt quite strongly that this could be an area where 
the City Corporation could support and the Member who raised the issue 
offered to investigate the issue of food in the holidays further, including 
how Livery Companies could support. 

 The Chairman of the Establishment Committee asked for the report to be 
discussed by his Committee in order to note the equalities implications of 
the strategy. 

 Whilst Members were supportive of the collaborative approach behind 
the strategy, there were some concerns that aspect could be lost if there 
was not a clear owner. Members noted, however that the Director of the 
City Bridge Trust would own the strategy until March 2019. 

 The emphasis of the over-arching measures of success should be on the 
learners, residents and worker population we work with across London 
and beyond, rather than the main focus to be on how the City 
Corporation would be perceived. 

 A Member noted that there was no mention of the prison sector and due 
to the City Corporation’s strong links to the Old Bailey, there would be 
scope to include this. 

 That this Sub-Committee should make a recommendation to the Policy & 
Resources Committee that they consider the outcomes of the Members 
Diversity Working Party as part of this strategy. 

Page 5



 Members noted that the recent GCSE and A Level results across the 
City Corporation’s academies had been very high. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The Social Mobility Strategy be endorsed for onward approval by the 

Policy and Resources Committee;
 The proposed next steps for its delivery be noted;
 That the Establishment Committee consider the equalities impact of the 

Social Mobility Strategy;
 That the Policy and Resources Committee be recommended to consider 

the outcomes of the Members Diversity Working Party as part of this 
strategy. 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
Questions were raised as follows -

Sport
A question was asked concerning an update on the resourcing and 
management of sport engagement, following approvals by the Sub Committee 
in December 2017 for a strategic approach to sports engagement. 

The Director of Communications advised Members that a consultant had 
delivered a report in July, the Remembrancer had some concerns on the 
impact around the Hospitality Working Party and wanted a bit longer to review 
the paper to ensure it was holistic and joined up. 

Some Members expressed dissatisfaction for the delay in the report being 
submitted to the Sub-Committee but were content for the report to come to its 
next meeting. One Member commented that there was confusion on the 
Remembrancer’s role of facilitation of events and selling of the Guildhall venue.  

Members urged officers to focus on the resource and management aspect of 
sports engagement strategy rather than revisiting the strategy again. The 
question was raised about adding ‘Sport’ to the portfolio of one of the Deputy or 
Vice Chairmen of Policy and Resources. Members agreed that discussion 
could continue once officers submit a report to this Sub Committee next month.

Filming at Committee meetings
A Member requested that the City Corporation’s policy on filming at meetings 
could be reviewed to assess the legal implications surrounding it.  

Honorary Freedom of Aung San Suu Kyi
A Member requested an update on discussions around the Honorary Freedom 
of Aung San Suu Kyi. The Chairman of the Freedoms Applications Committee 
advised the Member that the Freedom Applications Committee had been 
discussing this issue and a report from that Committee would be submitted to 
the Court of Common Council on the 13th September 2018. 

Page 6



12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
14 3

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 
were approved.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 1.05 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations & Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

9 October 2018

Subject:
EDO monthly update – late August and September

Public

Report of:
Director of Economic Development
Report author:
Alex Greaves

For Information

Summary

The following report provides Members with highlights of the key activity undertaken 
by the Economic Development Office (EDO) in late August and September. The 
launch of the Sustainable Development Capital Initiative at the United Nations at an 
event hosted by four 
[...]
IT services  
at £9bn.

2016 2017

an increase of £3bn or 4%,  
driven by financial services.

an increase of £440m 
or 3%, driven by a small 
increase in both finance 
and insurance imports.

£58bn

£61bn

 In 2017, the trade in 
 goods deficit stood  
 at over

£137bn

#2 #1 #3

Exports

Imports

£42bn

£9bn

£61bn

£
£
£ £ £

£42bn
£61bn

Page 23



Subscribe to our research at www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/researchsubscribe

S
o

u
rc

e
s:

 O
N

S
, P

in
k
 B

o
o

k
, 2

0
18

Key markets for  
UK financial services 
Financial services trade  
with the EU has increased 
from £29bn in 2016 to

£33bn 
in 2017. 

The share of financial services exports  
going to the EU has risen from 39% to

42%

a sign that the EU is becoming an increasingly important market  
for financial services. 

Key markets within the EU include 

Germany
They make up…

France and the Netherlands

Trade with our key markets has increased, such as

US  
from £15bn to

Canada  
from £817m to

Japan  
from £3.8bn to

Australia  
from £814m to

Switzerland 
from £2bn to

India has remained 
fairly steady

£16bn

£839m

£4bn

£832m

£2.3bn

£227m

of UK financial services exports.

Trade with high growth 
markets has increased

China has increased 
from £280m to £340m.

10% 9% 8% £340m

£280m

21%

2016 2017

Page 24



Summary

This report has been prepared to update Members on key elements of the Corporate 
Affairs team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s external political 
engagement and corporate communications. 

The updates covered in this report span the period since the last meeting of the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee on 3 September 2018 until 25 
September. Updates within the period of 26 September and 9 October have, at the 
time of writing, yet to take place, and have therefore been listed as planned activities. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main Report

1. The Corporate Affairs update is presented thematica
[...]
ership with Chatham House, will take 
place. The guest speaker is Nicky Morgan MP, Chair of the Treasury Select 
Committee. 

18.On 1 October, the Policy Chairman will hold private meetings with Bim Afolami 
MP, Stephen Hammond MP, and the Minister at the Department for Exiting the 
European Union, Robin Walker MP.  

Page 27



19.On 1 October, the Corporate Affairs team in partnership with UK Finance will 
be hosting a private drinks reception and dinner, bringing together senior 
Conservative politicians at local, regional and national level with policymakers 
and senior industry figures. The guest speaker for this event is Sir Graham 
Brady MP. 

Business engagement

20.On 2 October, the Policy Chairman is scheduled to attend a private roundtable 
organised by TheCityUK with John McDonnell MP. 

Scottish National Party conference

21.Between 8 and 9 October, the Policy Chairman will be attending the Scottish 
National Party conference.

Jan Gokcen | Corporate Affairs Officer, Town Clerk’s Department
T : 020 7332 1426
M: 07864 954 797 
E: jan.gokcen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 28

mailto:jan.gokcen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

9 October 2018

Subject:
Parliamentary Team update

Public

Report of:
Paul Double, City Remembrancer
Report author:
Emma Wade, Parliamentary Engagement Officer

For Information

Summary

This report has been prepared to update Members on the main elements of the 
Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s political 
and parliamentary engagement. 

This report spans the period since the last meeting of the Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub Committee on 3 September.

Parliament is in recess from 14 September until 8 October. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main Report

Legislation

1. Work on a private Bill relating to the City’s markets and a separate private 
member’s measure on air quality in Grea
[...]
Unified Patent Court

10.The Office has been monitoring the debate on the UK’s participation in the EU’s 
Unified Patent Court. The Government has been clear that it wishes the UK to 
participate in the UPC and in the Brexit White Paper “The UK has ratified the 
Unified Patent Court Agreement and intends to explore staying in the Court and 
unitary patent system after the UK leaves the EU”. This tone was softened in the 
recent Technical Notice on intellectual property, published on 26 September. The 
Notice states that UK “will explore whether it is possible to remain within it“. If the 
UK is unable to remain in the UPC system, the Notice indicates the UK will replace 
unitary patent rights with “equivalent rights”. Under current proposals the UPC’s 
central division would be headquartered in Paris, with branches in London and 
Munich. The City Corporation has been acting with others over the last three years 
in supporting the case for a central London location for the UPC branch.  

EU Citizens

11.The Office has continued to engage with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government on the matter of EU citizens as local government councillors 
and EU citizens’ voting rights after the UK’s withdrawal from the European Union. 
As part of this engagement, the Office has shared its view with the Ministry and the 
Cabinet Office, that the electoral rights currently held by EU citizens will not change 

Page 30



after the UK’s withdrawal unless the Government introduces legislation to change 
the law.

12.This position accords with London Councils, who are supportive of maintaining the 
current position and have publicly called “for EU citizens’ rights to vote and serve 
as councillors to continue after the UK leaves the EU” and for this to be advocated 
for by both London Councils and the Local Government Association.

13.Current information suggests that the Government does not intend to introduce 
legislation to change the rights currently held.

Emma Wade
Parliamentary Engagement Officer, Office of the City Remembrancer

T: 020 7332 3901 
E: emma.wade@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy and Resources) Committee

9 October 2018

Subject:
2018/19 Mayoral Programme

Public

Report of:
Bob Roberts, Director of Communications
Report author:
Jan Gokcen, Corporate Affairs Officer

For information

Summary

This report presents the theme of the 2018/19 Lord Mayoralty of the City of London, 
‘Shaping Tomorrow’s City Today’ to be championed, subject to election, by 
Alderman Peter Estlin. 

This report sets out the Mayoral theme and accompanying messages. In sum, these 
are: 

 Shaping a City that is Digitally Skilled; 
 Shaping a City that is Digitally Innovative; 
 Shaping a City that is Digitally Inclusive.

This paper also outlines how the 2018/19 Mayoral theme aligns with the Corporate 
Plan for 2018-23, as well as other City Corporation initiatives. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the 2018/19 Mayoral theme as set out in this report. 

Mayoral Theme

1. The 2018/19 Mayoral theme, ‘Shaping Tomorrow’s City Today’, will champion the 
City as a digital leader. 

2. The messages (available below) show how we are working to ensure we retain this 
leadership position.

3. We are ‘Shaping Tomorrow’s City Today’ by: 
a. Shaping a City that is Digitally Skilled; 
b. Shaping a City that is Digitally Innovative; 
c. Shaping a City that is Digitally Inclusive.

4. These messages are aligned with other activities across the organisation, providing 
a consistent framework for promoting and explaining the Mayoral theme and the 
activities that underpin it. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



5. ‘Shaping a City that is Digitally Skilled’ outlines the value of digital skills to the 
City and the modern economy, and our work supporting investment in talent and 
preparation for the jobs of the future:

a. We

Minutes of the meeting

PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY &
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:

Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Sir Mark Boleat Deputy Edward Lord
Deputy Keith Bottomley Jeremy Mayhew

Tijs Broeke Alderman William Russell
Anne Fairweather Deputy Tom Sleigh

Sophie Anne Fernandes Alderman Sir David Wootton
Officers:

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk

Paul Double - Remembrancer

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Duckworth (Deputy
Chairman), Alderman Peter Estlin, Christopher Hayward and James
Tumbridge.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3
September 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Matters arising
e A Member updated the Sub-Committee on his work concerning the
learning loss and hunger of children from low socio-economic
backgrounds over the Summer holidays. Members requested that a
report of the Town Clerk be brought to the Sub Committee swiftly to
assess how the City Corporation could tackle this issue.

4. EDO UPDATE
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development
providing Members with highlights of the key activity undertaken by the
Economic Development Office (EDO) in late August and September 2018.



A Member asked for more information to be included in the infographics on the
legal sector (to complement the research on how the cyber sector adds to
London’s strengths) and that the ‘Trust’ work should also be included.

RESOLVED, that:-
e The report be noted.

CORPORATE AFFAIRS REPORT

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications
updating Members on key elements of the Corporate Affairs team’s activity in
support of the City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate
communicated within the period of 3 — 25 September 2018.

A Member asked whether an analysis could be made of the invitation lists and
attendance of City Corporation’s party conference dinners, the Policy &
Resources Committee dinner and the Brussels reception to pick up any
overlaps. The Sub-Committee heard how all involved officers were aware that
the three events mentioned would be taking place very close together this year,
for reasons pertaining to the current political context and speakers’ availability.
Attendance at all three events were higher than in previous years and have
received very positive feedback. Whilst there was some duplication across the
events at Member and Officer level, the crossover of external stakeholders was
kept to a minimum.

The Chairman asked for Members of the Sub-Committee to give feedback on
party conference participation and comments were made as follows:
e The Sub-Committee congratulated the Head of Corporate Affairs and her
team for successfully organising the party conferences;
e There was a request for an evaluation of the conferences and the value
of the City Corporation being represented there;
e That a consolidated approach would be taken to join up reports following
each party conference;
e That it was useful to build the relationship between the City Corporation
and UK Finance;
e That thought should be given for a London focused event in future years;
e That briefings in future years could be more dynamic, for example to be
added to, to reflect any announcements by Ministers that are made
whilst at conference;
e That briefings for Members include a list of fringe events and the key
points to raise at each event.

The Director of Communications commented that, in his view, the City
Corporation’s participation in party conferences had worked well and that the
level of engagement was higher than hoped both in quantity and quality.

RESOLVED, that:-
e The report be noted.

PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE



The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City
Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement.

A discussion ensued concerning whether the City Corporation should take the
position that the electoral rights currently held by EU citizens will not change
after the UK’s withdrawal. Members were supportive of taking this position but
some Members questioned the need for the City Corporation to take an official
corporate position on it. After some discussion, it was agreed that our position
should align with that of the Local Government Association and London
Councils.

The Policy Chairman also took the opportunity to remind the Remembrancer
that London Councils wished to have a conversation about the Air Quality Bill.

RESOLVED, that:-
e The report be noted.

MAYORAL THEMES

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications
presenting the theme of the 2018/19 Mayoral Programme, ‘Shaping
Tomorrow’s City Today’.

Members were supportive of the paper and noted that it had been received at
the Policy and Resources Committee. One Member commented that reducing
ATMs in replace of digital alternatives was not inclusive but it was confirmed
that the theme intended to ensure that digital alternatives were accessible to all.

RESOLVED, that:-
e The report be noted.

SPORT
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the Remembrancer and the
Director of Communications concerning the current provision of sports
engagement made across the City Corporation and a proposal for a
coordinating policy resource to maximise utility of existing sports-related
activity.

The Policy Chairman commended the fact that the report brought together the
City Corporation’s sport-related engagement and underlined that the purpose of
the proposed post would be to gather this all together further.

A Member proposed an amendment to the report’s recommendation, which
was tabled before Members. This was seconded and then Members of the Sub
Committee made the following points in favour of the amended
recommendations:



Work had not been progressed quickly enough, considering the Sub
Committee had made a resolution in December 2017 on this work;

The strategic oversight in the report laid out a horizontal view, but not
strategic;

The proposed post should be at a more senior level to provide strategic
leadership;

The report should have included the resolution from the Sub Committee
in December 2017;

A Member reported that the consultant who had been engaged in this
work would have the information required at hand and so a report
outlining this should be submitted to the next meeting of the Sub
Committee;

There should be a focus on engaging the City Corporation’s cultural and
educational resources in support of sporting activities in London;

The City Corporation had given a vast amount of financial support to
areas such as culture, and there was backing from a small additional
amount to be funded on sport engagement.

Other points were made to add to or amend the proposed amended
recommendations:

It would not be possible for this work to be undertaken by the next
meeting and an extension was required;

The City Corporation has other priorities and should not put so much
emphasis on sport;

The paper should be aligned with the Corporate Plan, and assessed in
line with other proposals to ensure the correct allocation of resource;
There was a strong wish for the work to be proportionate and strategic
and the importance of oversight of existing activity was underlined,
especially for underfunded activities that the City Corporation already
supported;

Members also discussed whether it was appropriate for the role to sit
within the Corporate Affairs Team rather than, for example, the Culture
team under the Assistant Town Clerk.

The Policy Chairman confirmed with officers that a delay in approving the paper
would not hinder opportunities of sports engagement in London over the next
few months.

MEMBERS RESOLVED:

1.

To note the contents of the report and that it had taken ten months to
produce;

To express their disappointment that the report failed to address the
fundamental requirements set by the Sub-Committee at its meeting on 14
December 2017 in that it did not set out proposals implementing Members’
decision that ‘the Corporation should adopt a pro-active and strategic



approach to sport engagement in recognition of the organisational and
stakeholder benefits”,

3. To further note that report did not contain proposals requested by the Sub-
Committee in respect of:
(@) the Sport Engagement Assessment Matrix,
(b)  2018/19 Engagement,
(c) Resourcing ... Implications, or
(d)  Committee Approval Process;

4. To further note that since the publication of the report, HM Government and
UK Sport had announced their strategic plans to reinforce the country’s
status as a world-leading host of major sporting events by releasing a list of
potential hosting targets over the next two decades, and that this ambition is
also reflected in the Mayor of London’s draft strategy on sport, currently out
for consultation;

5. To instruct the Town Clerk to:

(@) bring forward a report to a meeting of the Sub-Committee by
December 2018 setting out a clear and proportionate strategy on
Sport Engagement in line with the direction provided by Members
ten months ago and aligned to the Corporate Plan, bearing in
mind existing sports engagement;

(b) include in the report a proposed approach to:

i) supporting British (especially London) bids to host major
sporting events;

i) supporting the organisers of major sporting events hosted
in the United Kingdom through the strategic application of
Corporation venues and facilities (including open spaces);

iii) supporting mass participation sport and physical activity
events together with other activities that encourage more
active lifestyles;

iv) engaging the Corporation’s cultural and education
resources in support of sporting activities in the capital,
including making suitable opportunities available to pupils
and students at the Corporation’s schools and academies;

V) involving City residents and workers and Corporation
tenants in relevant sport and physical activities connected
to our Sport Engagement programme.

(c) include in the report proposals for staffing resources to support
the Sport Engagement policy in accordance with the wishes of
Members;

(d) make recommendations to the Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee for ongoing funding for Sport Engagement staffing and
resources in his department's baseline budget for 2019-20
onwards.

6. To recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee that the terms of
reference of this Sub-Committee be amended to include specific reference
to oversight and governance of Sport Engagement (with power to act).



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The following item of urgent business were raised —

Attracting Talent

The Sub-Committee received a resolution of the Establishment Committee
outlining that Committee’s discussion regarding the Attracting Talent
Programme, which is part of the HR Transformation Project. The Chairman of
the Establishment Committee outlined TMP’s findings on the branding of the
City Corporation as an employer.

Members were reassured that this work was collaborative with the Director of
Communications involved.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
13 4

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB-COMMITTEE
There was one question.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was one item of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk



